SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1861.

CHAPTER 181.

[Published April 11, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Section 33 of Chapter 133 of the Revised Statutes, entitled "Of Costs and Fees."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. Section 33 of chapter 133 of the revised statutes, entitled "Of costs and fees," is hereby amended by striking out the word "each" where it occurs in the third line from the end of the section, and inserting the word "such" in lieu thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 8, 1861.

CHAPTER 182.

[Published April 11, 1861.]

AN ACT to provide for indexing and transcribing the Journals of the Senate and Assembly.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to John H. Warren, chief clerk of the senate, for indexing the senate journal, the sum of one hundred dollars, and for completing the transcribing of the senate journal, the sum of one hundred dollars.

To L. H.D.Crane Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to L. H. D. Crane, chief clerk of the assembly, for indexing the assembly journal, the sum of one hundred dollars, and

for completing the transcribing of the assembly jour-

nal, the sum of one hundred dollars.

SECTION 3. No money hereby appropriated shall certificate of sec-be drawn from the treasury until the secretary of state shall certify that the duties herein provided for shall have been respectively performed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved April 8, 1861.

CHAPTER 183.

[Published April 11, 1861.]

AN ACT to change the time for holding the April Term of the Circuit Court in and for the county of Milwaukee.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A term of the circuit court in and for Term in April. the county of Milwaukee shall be held on the fourth

Monday in April in each year.

SECTION 2. A jury shall be summoned and empan-Jury—when veneled in the manner prescribed by law for the trial of causes at such term: provided, however, that the venire for such jury shall be made returnable on the first Monday after the fourth Monday in April of each vear.

SECTION 3. All process, recognizances, notices and Return of proorders which are now made returnable on the third Monday of April, A. D. 1861, are hereby continued to and made returnable on the fourth Monday in April, 1861, and all writs, recognizances and other proceedings, civil and criminal, now pending in said court and undetermined, and which by law may be returnable on or continued to the third Monday of April, 1861, are hereby continued to the fourth Monday of April, 1861.

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent Repeal. with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed, and so much of any law as provides for holding a term of the circuit court in and for said county of Milwaukee, on the third Monday in April, is also hereby re-